## UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU ORDER

In Supersession to this office order No. Fin./2018-19/4693-96 dated: 03-10-2018, the Vice-Chancellor is pleased to authorize the Director, Centre for IT Enabled Services & Management, University of Jammu to get the pending job of the website development executed through M/s MPS Software Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi with the following conditions, duly recommended by the Director, Centre for ITES & Mgt. on the request made by the company:-

- 1. The website shall now be developed in the open source Drupal CMS version 7. x.
- 2. The tender notice already issued vide No. CIT/JU/18/1021 dated: 06-02-2018 is withdrawn. Hence, accordingly the approval of the finance wing issued vide No. Fin./2017-18/8439-41 dated: 02-02-2018 regarding issuance of tender notice and other things is cancelled and withdrawn.
- 3. No change shall be made to the Service Level Agreement (SLA) and it shall stand as it is.
- 4. The payment shall be released as per the SLA, already signed.
- 5. a. Technical team of the firm shall make two visits to the University for the execution of various tasks relating to the design and development of the Website. During these visits the accommodation to the team shall be provided by the University in the University Guest House free of charge.
  - b. Additional visit(s) of the technical team of the firm (not more than three persons), if required, shall be made by the firm on the request of the University through the Director IT. The expenditure in this regard (in terms of 2<sup>nd</sup> AC train fare, boarding and lodging in the University Guest House) shall be borne by the University.
  - c. Alternatively the University may also depute a University team, if required, for any kind of interaction with the team of the firm.

istant Registrar (B

- 6. All technical work will be performed by the firm from their office locations.
- 7. The Director Centre for IT shall be the Nodal Person for any communication with the firm.
- 8. Since it is a fresh order this will attract GST only as applicable.

The expenditure will be met out of the "Quality Assurance Fund of DIQA".

No. Fin./2018-19/ 7421-84

Date: **( y**/01/2019

Copy to:

7. Director, Centre for ITES & Mgt.

- 2. Sr. P.A. to Registrar, for information.
- 3. Sr. P.A. to Joint Registrar (Finance).
- 4. Deputy Registrar (Accounts).
- 5. Guard File.